serve in equity and is therefore taken into account in the
equity-related sensitivity calculation. Changes in the mar-
ket interest rate of non-derivative floating-interest financial
instruments, the interest payments of which are not struc-
tured as hedged items as part of cash flow hedges against
interest rate risks, have an effect on net interest income (ex-
pense) and are therefore included in the calculation of in-
come-related sensitivities.

The same applies to interest payments from interest rate
swaps which are, as an exception, not contained in a
hedge accounting relationship in accordance with IFRS 9.
In the case of these interest rate swaps, market interest rate
changes also have an effect on the fair value and therefore
affect the remeasurement of financial assets or financial li-
abilities to fair value and are therefore included in the in-
come-related sensitivity analysis.

If the market interest rate at the end of each reporting pe-
riod had been 100 basis points higher (lower), it would
have resulted in the effects shown in the following table on
earnings before taxes and on equity (before deferred
taxes):

Residual maturities
12/31/2024
EUR thousand

up to 1 year 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Non-current loans from banks 10,708 26,698 12,384 49,790

Interest rate swaps 0 15,000 75,000 90,000

Other borrowings 11,246 40,334 14,099 65,679

Lease liabilities 66,034 136,319 297,598 499,951

Total 87,988 218,351 399,081 705,420

Residual maturities
12/31/2023
EUR thousand

up to 1 year 1 to 5 years over 5 years Total

Non-current loans from banks 14,712 30,637 19,153 64,502

Interest rate swaps 0 0 75,000 75,000

Other borrowings 9,585 36,836 19,013 65,434

Lease liabilities 60,930 163,279 297,415 521,624

Total 85,227 230,752 410,581 726,560

To Our Shareholders Combined Group Management Report Combined Financial Statements  Further Information
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements

BLG LOGISTICS Financial Report 2024  116699

EUR thousand 12/31/2024 12/31/2023

Changes in earnings

Higher -686 -507

Lower 686 507

Changes in equity
(excluding changes in earn-
ings)

Higher 5,236 5,275

Lower -5,733 -5,548

FFiixxeedd  iinntteerreesstt  ffiinnaanncciiaall  iinnssttrruummeennttss
Fixed interest rates have been agreed for the following fi-
nancial instruments. BLG LOGISTICS is therefore exposed
to an interest rate risk for the fair value.

Lease liabilities are discounted using the interest rate in-
herent to the lease, if that rate can be determined. Alterna-
tively, they are discounted at the incremental borrowing
rate. The discount rate corresponds to the interest rate de-
termined at the commencement date of the lease, unless
a reassessment requires a remeasurement of the lease lia-
bilities using a changed discount rate. This applies if